“Complaint  against a Judge” that was unable to be processed because the individual named is no 

longer an active Illinois state court judge.

The events of this matter occurred over a period of time in excess of 14 years and the 

Record on Appeal , with at least two known dates missing from the file, is currently equal to or 

greater than two thousand six hundred and sixty pages (2660).

This matter was hampered not only by the fraud by officers of the court but also by the 

traumatic life events that befell Plaintiff/Appellant Paul Dulberg but also his attorney as follows:

1.	 the unexpected death of key witness, lifelong friend and live-in caretaker Michael Mc Artor;